The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (in thousands, except
per share information):

2001 2000 1999

Earnings:
Income from continuing operations (numerator for basic and diluted calculations) $ 39,901 $ 105,787 $ 53,045
Shares:
Weighted average outstanding shares
(denominator for basic calculation) 49,420 49,538 45,794
Equivalent shares from outstanding stock options 485 382 452
Diluted shares (denominator for diluted calculation) 49,905 49,920 46,246
Earnings per share from continuing operations:
Basic $ 0.81 $ 2.14 $ 1.16
Diluted $ 0.80 $ 2.12 $ 1.15

Diluted earnings per share exclude the antidilutive effect of 5.6 million shares that would be issued upon exercise of the outstanding
warrants, as the Company could repurchase more shares than it issues with the exercise proceeds.

NOTE 21 COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

The following table presents the components of the Company’s other comprehensive income for the years ended December 31, 2001,
2000 and 1999 (in thousands):

for the twelve month period ended December 31, 2001: Before-Tax Tax (Expense) After-Tax
Amount Benefit Amount

Foreign currency translation adjustments
Change arising during year $ 15,045 $ (5,266) $ 9,779

Unrealized gains on securities:
Unrealized holding gains arising during the year (5,193) (136) (5,329)
Less: reclassification adjustment for losses realized in net income (68,431) 21,185 (47,246)

Net unrealized gains 63,238 (21,321) 41,917
Other comprehensive income $ 78,283 $ (26,587) $ 51,696

notes to consolidated financial statements //  rga, inc.  ar 2001

106

for the twelve month period ended December 31, 2000: Before-Tax Tax (Expense) After-Tax
Amount Benefit Amount

Foreign currency translation adjustments
Change arising during year $ (13,855) $ 4,849 $ (9,006)
Less: reclassification adjustment for losses realized in net income (4,689) 1,641 (3,048)

Net currency translation adjustments (9,166) 3,208 (5,958)
Unrealized gains on securities:

Unrealized holding gains arising during the year 117,141 (46,359) 70,782
Less: reclassification adjustment for losses realized in net income (23,962) 5,407 (18,555)

Net unrealized gains 141,103 (51,766) 89,337
Other comprehensive income $ 131,937 $ (48,558) $ 83,379

for the twelve month period ended December 31, 1999: Before-Tax Tax (Expense) After-Tax
Amount Benefit Amount

Foreign currency translation adjustments $ 7,761 $ (2,702) $ 5,059
Unrealized gains on securities:

Unrealized holding losses arising during the year (356,096) 130,117 (225,979)
Less: reclassification adjustment for losses realized in net income (75,308) 25,943 (49,365)

Net unrealized losses (280,788) 104,174 (176,614)
Other comprehensive income loss $ (273,027) $ 101,472 $ (171,555)

A summary of the components of net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of balances carried at fair value is as follows (in thousands):

for the years ended December 31, 2001 2000 1999

Change in net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on:
Fixed maturity securities available for sale $ 63,555 $ 147,598 $ (302,486)
Other investments 1,138 1,592 7,514

Effect of unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on:
Deferred policy acquisition costs (1,266) (8,716) 14,271

Other (189) 629 (87)
Net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) $ 63,238 $ 141,103 $ (280,788)

107

NOTE 22 DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS